

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 22-7048

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

MONTELITO SANCHEZ SIMPKINS,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,
THE HONORABLE DAVID CLEVELAND JOSEPH,
U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. CR-21-220-DCJ

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

Scott Graham
Interim Federal Public Defender

Douglas G. Smith, II, Assistant Federal Public Defender
Nicole D. Herron, Research and Writing Specialist

Office of the Federal Public Defender
Eastern District of Oklahoma
112 North Seventh Street
Muskogee, Oklahoma 74401-6220
(918) 687-2430

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. The evidence was insufficient to sustain a conviction for Counts One and Two because the record is devoid of evidence that Mr. Simpkins was not an Indian	2
A. At trial, the Government failed to present any evidence that Mr. Simpkins was not an Indian	2
B. This Court should not apply a plain error standard because Mr. Simpkins adequately preserved the issue for review by making a Rule 29 motion at the close of the Government’s case and renewing his Rule 29 motion at the close of his case.....	3
C. Even if this Court reviews Mr. Simpkins’s sufficiency of the evidence argument for plain error, this Court should nonetheless find that the district court committed plain error by denying Mr. Simpkins’s Rule 29 motion because there was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Simpkins in Counts One and Two.....	9
1. Mr. Simpkins may raise plain error for the first time in a reply brief	9
2. Standard of Plain Error Review.....	10
3. The district court’s error in denying Mr. Simpkins’s Rule 29 motion was plain	11

4.	The error affected Mr. Simpkins’s substantial rights because he is serving a sentence even though the Government provided no proof of an essential element of the crime.....	12
5.	The error seriously affected the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of the judicial proceedings.....	14
D.	Mr. Simpkins did not invite error by failing to object to the court’s instructions and by submitting proposed jury instructions for Count One	16
II.	There was not sufficient evidence that the victims were Indians at the time of the crime. Indian status is not a racial classification.....	21
III.	The district court committed plain error when it did not instruct the jury that it was required to find an essential element of the offense that Mr. Simpkins is not an Indian in Count Two	23
IV.	The district court limited Mr. Simpkins’ cross-examination of A.L., in violation of his Sixth Amendment right to confrontation	24
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021)	12-13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	19
<i>McKenize v. United States</i> , 266 F.2d 524 (10th Cir. 1959).....	2
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	18-19
<i>Rabaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	12
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	2
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	22
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	15-16
<i>United States v. Bustamante-Conchas</i> , 850 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 433 F.2d 874 (10th Cir. 1970)	2
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 679 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. DeChristopher</i> , 695 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Drewry</i> , 365 F.3d 957 (10th Cir. 2004).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 133 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 784 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 2015)	9

United States v. Haggerty, 997 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2021)5-6

United States v. Harris, 695 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2012) 23

United States v. Hasan, 526 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2008) 11

United States v. Hill, 749 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2014) 11

United States v. Isabella, 918 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 2019) 10

United States v. Jereb, 882 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 2018) 18, 23

United States v. Kelly, 535 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2008) 4, 7-8

United States v. Kimler, 335 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 7

United States v. Lampley, 127 F. 3d 1231 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 5

United States v. Langford, 641 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2011) 7

United States v. Leffler, 942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019) 10

United States v. McKissick, 204 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2000) 5

United States v. Morrison, 771 F.3d 687 (10th Cir. 2014) 18-19

United States v. Mullikin, 758 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2014) 24

United States v. Nacchio, 519 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2008) 18

United States v. Ortner, 2023 WL 382932 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 13-14

United States v. Otuonye, 885 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2021) 9

United States v. Phillips, 583 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2009) 8

United States v. Prentiss, 256 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2001)2-3, 5, 12, 21

United States v. Prentiss, 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) 21

United States v. Ramos-Arenas, 596 F.3d 783 (10th Cir. 2010) 8, 20

United States v. Ruffai, 732 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2013) 4

United States v. White Horse, 316 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 15

United States v. Zander, 794 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2015).....9-10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 912..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 11522-3, 5-6, 11-15, 21

18 U.S.C. § 1153 13-15, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. const. amend. V..... 16

U.S. const. amend. VI.....16, 24

Federal Rules of Evidence

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29 1, 3-8, 10-11, 14, 17-20

Other Authorities

2A Sarah N. Welling and Peter J. Henning, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (Wright & Miller) § 466 (4th ed. 2023) 4
